. 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 10-0495 Version: 1 Name: 6/21/10 - PSA Addendum (MCI)

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/21/2010 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/21/2010 Final action: 6/21/2010

Enactment date: 6/21/2010 Enactment #: R-10-202

Title: Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Midwestern
Consulting, LLC ($21,650.00) for the Newport Creek Culvert Crossing Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Project Location Map.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
6/21/2010 1 City Council Approved Pass

Resolution to Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Midwestern
Consulting, LLC ($21,650.00) for the Newport Creek Culvert Crossing Project

This is to recommend approval of the attached resolution to amend the Professional Services
Agreement (PSA) with Midwestern Consulting, LLC for additional engineering design and
construction consultation services.

The purpose of this project is to replace the inlet and outfall of the existing culvert and to stabilize the
slope from the existing culvert to Newport Road. In recent years, during severe rain events, the
embankment on the upstream end of the culvert has been washed out by floodwaters, causing the
collapse of a section of Newport Road over the culvert.

This project includes the upsizing of the culvert under Newport Road and construction of a new
concrete headwall to prevent future erosion. In addition, the project was expanded to include several
improvements to stabilize the culvert crossing downstream at Huron River Drive, including a gabion
basket headwall and waterproof liner. These additional improvements were determined to be
necessary due to the increased flow that will be passing through the Newport Road culvert.
Construction is scheduled to begin in July 2010.

Midwestern Consulting, LLC was awarded a professional services agreement for $57,084.21 for
engineering services to perform the design work for the Newport Creek Culvert Crossing Project.

Amendment No. 1 to the existing professional services agreement with Midwestern Consulting, LLC
will include the additional surveying and engineering design work associated with the expanded
scope of work, as well as construction consultation services on an as-needed basis for the project.

Amendment No. 1 will increase the value of the PSA by $21,650.00. Sufficient funds are available in
the Newport Creek Culvert Crossing Project budget for the additional services included in the
proposed amendment to the Professional Services Agreement.

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 10-0495, Version: 1

Midwestern Consulting, LLC received an updated Human Rights and Living Wage approval on May
21, 2010.

Prepared by: Homayoon Pirooz, P.E., Project Management Manager

Reviewed by: Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Administrator

Approved by: Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Whereas, On July 7, 2008, the City entered into an agreement with Midwestern Consulting, LLC in
the amount of $57,084.21 for engineering design services for the Newport Creek Culvert Crossing
Project;

Whereas, The Amendment No. 1 to the existing Professional Services Agreement with Midwestern
Consulting, LLC will include additional surveying and engineering design work associated with an
expanded scope of work, as well as construction consultation services on an as-needed basis;

Whereas, Midwestern Consulting, LLC received Human Rights and Living Wage approval on May 21,
2010; and

Whereas, Sufficient funds for this Amendment are available in the existing project budget;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement
with Midwestern Consulting, LLC in the amount of $21,650.00;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said agreement
after approval as to form by the City Attorney and approval as to substance by the City Administrator;
and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

